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WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD &5msa
6251 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC

Malling Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, V6B 515

Telephone: 604 276-3100 Toll Free: 1-BBB-821-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247

INSPECTION REPORT

WORKER AND EMPLOYER
SERVICES DIVISION

Y- L4 SAFE BC
WORKING T0 MAKE A DIFFERENCE

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
{2 Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
' .eration inspected for at ieast seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 30 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1.800-825-2233 --workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Number . Classification | Activity Time Travel Time
Date of Issue Number of Orders Employer Location Unit Number Recorded” Recorded®
2008-04-21 | 2008157520104 6 4000 028 841102 16.00 2.50

* The Time Recorded reflacts oniy that time which has been charged to this inspection up until the document was printed for delivery.
Subsequent time may he added for additional activity related to this inspection.

Number . . - Lab Samples| Direct Results Sampling
of Workers Project Number | Site Visit Date Taken Readings |Presented Inspection(s}
>100 2008-04-03 N N N
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PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT

WORKERS™ COMPENSATION PROGRAMS
BC PUBLIC SERVICE AGENCY

P 0 BOX 9404 STN PROV GOV'T
VICTORIA BC VBH 5V1

Surrey Pretrial Services Centre
14323 - 57th Ave.
Surrey, BC

Meeting and facility inspection
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Employer Representative Name

-

Accompanied By Employer Representative

Steve Phillips

Steve Phillips/Pat Annesty

Employer Representative Position

Accompanied By Worker Representative

DEPUTY WARDEN

Heather Jackson/Sandra Vallee

Phone Number

Organization

604 572-2105

BCGEU

Signature

Officer of the Board / Signature

SCHQUTEN, RONALD

| For Internal Use Only
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Regulation{s} Referenced In Inspection Text

CHS 3.10, OHS 4.27, OHS 4.28.(2)(a), OHS 4.28.(2)(b),
CHS 4.29, 0OHS 4.29.(a), WCA 116.(2).(e)(ii), wWCcaA 177

OHS 4.28.(2)(c),
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- WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD %85 INSPECTION REPORT

WORK SQFE BC 8951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Far—— Mailing Address; PG Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, VBB 515 WORKER AND EMPLOYER

WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone: 604 276-3100 Toll Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 604 276.3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
Aas prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
¢ 2 Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
“wperation inspected for at least seven days, or until comptiance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker’s family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Divigion at the Board’'s Richmond Office. The time fimit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Number . Classification | Activity Time Travel Time
Date of issue Number of Orders Employer Location Unit Number Recorded Recorded
2008-04-21 2008157520104 ) 4000 028 841102 16.00 2.50

] Inspection Text

Comments issued on: May 12, 2008 .

A review of the order(s) cited in this inspection report has determined
that further enforcement action is not necessary at this time. This
decision relates only to this inspection date, location and order(s) noted
on this inspection report. A follow-up inspection may occur andsor a Notice
of Compliance document may be required to authenticate compliance with the
order{s) noted.

Issued on: 20080421

This inspection report was generated as a result of a meeting which took
place on April 3, 2008, and a facility inspection which took place on
April 10, 2008 at 11:00 AM.

The April 3, 2008 meeting was held to review the progress of the
implementation of the recommended actions which were to be carried out as
a result of the Living Unit inmate count increase risk assessment.
Attending the meeting were the following:

Steve Phillips - SPSC Deputy Warden

Pat Annesty - SPSC JOSHC CO-Chair

Heather Jackson - JOSHC Worker Re

Ron Schouten - WorkSafeBC Occupational Safety Officer

The employer has fully implemented 17 of the 21 recommendations and 1
recommendation which deals with restructuring of the common room areas has
bggn dropped, as it is not supported by the JOSHC review or the Head
office.

O0f the remaining items to be implemented,

Item 8 - Standing Operating Procedures, are under review, and due to the
sheer size of the task will not he completed until later this year.

Item 12 - Egress Routes, have passed the preliminary design consultation
stage and according to the employer, have had funding approved for this
fiscal budget. The employer has formed a working group with worker
representation which will address the possible incorporation of work
station design with the installation of the egress routes. The employer
will then submit the ideas to a consultant for final design engineering
and subsequently upon approval a request for guotation will be sent to
qualified contractors for construction of the new egress routes.

The steps above will take considerable time to complete and the employer
representative stated that they hope to have construction begin before the
end of the fiscal year.

Item 20 - Future Review - Is ongoing and is the responsibility of the
employer and the JOSHC.

This Officer has advised the employer and JOSHC Co-Chair to bring the
committee up to date on the status and progress of the implementation of
the recommendations . above at the next available committee meeting.

Employer Representative Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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work oY

| WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD %502
6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, VBB S5LS

INSPECTION REPORT

WORKER AND EMPLOYER
SERVICES DIVISION

WORKING TO MAKE R DIFFERENCE Telephone; 604 276-3100 Toli Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders oy directions is subject to sanctions
as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
{3 Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
- .peration inspected for at least seven days, or until compiiance has been achleved, whichever is the fonger period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-825-2233 --workers can contact the

Workers’ Advisers at

1-800-663-4261.

Number . Classification | Activity Time | Travel Time
Date ot lssue Number of Orders Employer Location Unit Number Recorded Recorded
2008-04-21 | 2008157520104 6 4000 028 841102 16 .00 2.50

In addition,

the committee must consider any new or additional

recommendations which have been put forward regarding the Living Unit risk
assessment as part of the duties and functions of the committee.

Also discussed during this meeting was the recent incident of the alleged
verbal threats concerning a Corrections O0fficer's personal safety which

took place on March 29,

2008. .

This matter is currently under investigation by not only the employer and
JOSHC, but also by the RCMP and an independent Safety Consultant. At this

time the credibility of the informant is suspect, however,

the employer

and other parties continue to follow up on the incident as required by the

WCAct.

During the site inspection and facility tour which took place on April 10,
2008, this Officer was accompanied by:

Pat Annesty - JOSHC -
Sandra Vallee - JOSHC
Kim MacQueen - Programs Supervisor and BCGEU Local 104 1st Vice
and cover guard of two Corrections Officers

Employer Co-Chair

BCGEU Worker rep

Discussions with workers and employer included, but were not limited to,
the following:

Discussed the continued increase of the inmate counts in the Living Units

and some of the effects created by the overcrowding,

difficulty in monitoring the activities of the inmates,

tension,

such as,
y L i % heightened
increased difficulty in moving the inmates into lockdown,

additional

and

also, increased feeling of isolation for Living Unit officers due to the
sheer numbers of inmates.

Some of the other issues brou
Living Units were the blind spots in the LU"s that the camera does not see
due to the configuration of the unit,

microwaves,

shift change at 1430 hours.

ght up regarding safety concerns in the

concerns about the fact that TV's,
C and coffee makers are not in any way secured and could
possibly be used as projectiles,

and also the procedure for executing the

These issues are not necessarily related to

the increased inmate count but still need to be addressed by the JOSHC and

employer.,

In the case of the TV's,

microwaves,

etc.

these items have been

installed in this manner for a considerable time and the history of

incidents involving these types of items should be considered when

assessing the risk, installation practices at other similar

as well as,

facilities concerning these types of items.

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

The workers feel that the increased inmate count has also affected the
movement of inmates throughout the facility as the additional population

creates increased logistical issues in coordinating the transfer of

inmates from one area to another in the facility, or to the adjacent court
or police buildings.

Employer Representative’

Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips

SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD %815 INSPECTION REPORT

RV ESAFE BC | 6051 westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
S hiailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, V6B 515 WORKER AND EMPLOYER
WORKING TG MAKE & DIFFERENCE Telephone: 604 276-3180 Toll Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 504 276-3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
_as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act, :

‘2 Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
“wperation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1.800-925-2233 --workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

: Number : Chagsification | Activity Time | Trave! Time
Date of Issue Number of Orders Employer Location Unit Number Recorded Recorded
2008~04-21 | 2008157520104 6 4000 028 841102 16.00 2.50

The employer recognizes these possible issues, and in addition to adding
over 20 new FTE positions at this facility, is also taking some short term
gtep$ in creating more overall capacity at determined locatiocns in the
rovince,

In the interim, site specific locations such as this facility are working
together with the JOSHT, to create policies and procedures and find
reasonably practicable solutions which will minimize any risk to workers
that may be created by the increased inmate counts.

With the addition of the new FTE's the ratio of junior to senior officers
has also increased and the employer has implemented a mentoring program
and whenever possible is attempting to maintain that system. The employer
should reiterate to the scheduling supervisors to keep this in mind when
drafting schedules and determining officer duty placement.

Also noted during these discussions about procedures, was concerns
regarding the employer not backfilling positions upon redeployment of
Landing Officers. A review by this Officer of Program Shift Summaries
indicates that this is a near daily occurrence. In most cases the
redeployment is of short durations of 2 hours or less and in those cases
backfilling may not be practical due to the time reguired to locate an coff
duty officer willing to come in and the travel time to arrive at the site,
however, for situations where the redeployment duration is of an extended
period of time, the employver would be expected to ensure that every effort
is %ade to backfill the position, if required to ensure adequate responder
numbers. :

JOINT COMMITTEE

A review of the past 4 months of the JOSHC safety meeting minutes
indicates that many training programs have now been created and are being
implemented to increase the workers and supervisors awareness of safety,
howsver, it appears that there is still a lack of understanding on the
correct processgses for reporting safety issues, and also, supervisor,
JOHSC, and employer handling of safety issues.

Some aspects of the maintenance of the JOSHC, such as selection of
committee members. (including. alternates) has had negative impacts on the
overall function of the committee with regards to worker representative
participation due to worker absences. on the date of the meetings. With
regards to this, scheduling of the meetings has been cited by the workers
as an issue, however, all .of the minutes reviewed clearliy state the date
for the next meeting, which should give sufficient notice to participants,
particuéarly if the required worker selections (including alternates) has
cccurred.

With regards to issues previously discussed in this inspection text, this
Officer had the opportunity during the site inspection and tour to hold a
meeting with a large group of the Corrections work staff without the
presence of any employer management staff. Management had no protest to
this arrangement.

Employer Representative Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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WORK SAFE BC

* OF BRITISH
R o iy oo, o DOARD &ifis INSPECTION REPORT
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vanceuver, BC, V6B 515

WORKER AND EMPLOYER
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone: 604 276-310C Toll Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247

SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails fo comply with the Qccupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
" » Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
“wyeration inspected for at ieast seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker’'s family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain

circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925.2233 -.workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Number . Clagsification | Activity Time Travel Time
Date of lssue Number of Orders Emplayer Lecation Unit Number Recorded Recorded
2008-04-21 | 2008157520104 6 4600 0628 841102 16.00 2.50

In the meeting,

the worker representatives brought forth several concerns,
some of which were directly related to safety items or issues,

and some of
which were more systemic or labour relations oriented in nature.

The

worker representatives raquested that the names of the workers reporting
the concerns be kept confidential.

As much

and safety related concerns in this inspection report, however,
issues may requlre additional investigation and subsequent site

as possible, this Officer has tried to address the workers health

inspections.

some

A copy of this report and all related documents has been sent to Firm File.

Employer Representative

Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips

SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD 2855 INSPECTION REPORT

WORK Sn FE BC 6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
e — Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, VBB 515 WORKER AND EMPLOYER
WORKING YO MAKE & DIFFERENCE Telephene: 604 276-310¢ Tell Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
A8 prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
" 3 Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
wperation inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affecied employer, worker, owner, suppiier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1.800-8925-2233 --workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1-800-663.4261.

Activity Time | Travel Time
Date of Issue Number Recorded Recorded Employer
2008-04-21 2008157520104 16.00 2.50 | PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
Ord Decisi WCE Ref
I N:'":;er 1 eCESEOn A eference OHS 'Ll 29 ( b )

In a workplace assessed as posing a risk of injury to workers from
violence arising out of their employment, and where elimination of the
risk is not possible, the employer has failed to establish procedures,
policies or work environment arrangements to minimize the risk.

Specifically, the employer has not established or impiemented specific

procedures or policies for use of the cells and waiting area in the .

Healthcare Dept. of this facility. The cells are currently sometimes being

used as overflow cells for Segregation inmates. This causes different
classifications of inmates, requiring medical attention, to be occupying
Ehe waiting room at the same time, which then can cause violent situations
0 arise.

This presents a heightened risk of injury to workers that are called upon
to deal with the viclent situation.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 4.29(b).

If a risk of injury to workers from violence is identified by an
assessment performed under section 4.28 the emplover must, if elimination
of the risk to workers is not possible, establish procedures, policies and
work environment arrangements to minimize the risk to workers.

The employer must establish policies and procedures for use of the
healthcare waiting area cells and ensure that all required supervisors and
workers are informed of and instructed in the established procedures.

Employer Representative _ Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD %% INSPECTION REPORT

W RK SQFE Bc 6851 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
S Mailing Address: PG Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, V6B 515 WORKER AND EMPLOYER
WORKEING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone: 604 276-3100 Toll Free: 1-BBB-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Reguiation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
A8 prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
~ » Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this repert remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
"« 2ration inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in weiting, request the Review Division of the WCE fo conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925.2233 --workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1-800-663-4281.

Activity Time Travel Time
Date of 1ssue Number Recorded Recorded Employer
2008-04-21 2008157520104 16.00 2.50 | PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
Ord Decisi WCB Ref
IN{;;;;N- 2 ecision A e erenceOHS LI' 28 ( 1 )

The workers have encountered violent situations arising from inmate
interaction, when moving the inmates inte, and out of, the gym area, as
well as the use of the gym as an overflow inmate holding cell. This poses
a potential risk of injury to workers.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 4.28(1).

A risk assessment must be performed in any workplace in which a risk of
1n3urytto workers from violence arising ocut of their employment may be
present, .

The gym area of this facility requires an updated risk assessment to
determine levels of risk to workers due to movement of inmates into and
out of the gym area and the use of the gym area as temporary inmate
overflow holding areas. As reguired by OH&S Regulation section #.29, .
policies and procedures must be developed to minimize the risk if the risk
assessment indicates there is a risk of injury to workers. The workers
must then be informed of and instructed in the developed procedures.

WorkSafeBC Policy Item D4.29, states,

As with the risk assessment, the emplover should consult with the joint
health and safety committee or worker health and safety representative,
where one exists, and workers and management personnel in each area
affected, in considering what action is necessary to eliminate or minimize
any risk of wviolence. Where the employer has undergone a proper process of
consultation of this nature and has taken reasonable measures to eliminate
or minimize any risk shown by the assessment, the Board will generally
assume that the regulation has been complied with. However, the Board
always reserves the right to determine whether the measures taken by an
employer are in fact sufficient to meet the obligation under section 4.29.

Employer Representative _ Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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A WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD &850

WQRK Sﬂ FE BC 6951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC lNSPECTION REPORT
—— -~ Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5L5 WORKER AND EMPLOYER
WORKING TG MAKE R DIFFERENCE Telephone: 604 276-3100 Toll Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.

{'» Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
« «2ration inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.
An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’'s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the
Workers” Advisers at 1-300-663.4261,

Activity Time | Travel Time
Date of Issue Number Recorded Recorded Employer
2008-04-21 2008157520104 16.00 2.50 | PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
lglﬁs;er 3 Decision A wWCB ReferenCEWCA 173 (1) ()

As evidenced by a review of incident investigations provided to this
Officer by the employer, as well as, incidents reported to this O0fficer by
the workers, this 0fficer has found that not all incidents perceived by
the workers to have a potential for serious injury to a worker, have been
investigated. It appears that this is partially due to some disparity
between the employer and the workers on the interpretation of what is
reguired by this regulation to be investigated.

??%? %s in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 173
c).

An employer must immediately undertake an investigation into the cause of
any accident or other incident that did not involve injury to a worker, or
involved only minor injury not reguiring medical treatment, but had a
potential for causing serious injury to a worker.

Workers Compensation Act Part 3 Division 10 Subsection 173 (1) does not
gppﬁy in the case of a vehicle accident occurring on a public street or
ighway.

The employer in consultation with the joint committee must adopt written
guidelines or criteria for incidents which require prompt investigation by
the employer and worker representatives.

For example, as this is a remand facility for inmates, the expectation to
investigate every single incident of swearing or name calling from an
inmate may not be required. However, if the verbal assault by an inmate
contained threats to the workers life or life of their family, and the
worker perceived it to be a legitimate threat, or was accompanied by
pPhysical actions, it must be investigated.

Another example would be inmate on inmate violence. Inmate on inmate
violence or attempted violence must be an almost daily occurrence, and the
expectation to investigate every single occurrence that required €O
response team action may not be realistic. However, if a responder was
injured during the response, or the execution of the response was flawed,
then an investigation may be reguired.

Employer Representative Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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‘work T s

' OF BRIFISH
B o oy o on| BOARD &5 INSPECTION REPORT
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, V6B 5L5 WORKER AND EMPLOYER

WORKEING T0 MAKE A DIFFERENCE Tefephone: 604 276-3100 Tolf Free: 1-888-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
_as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
' Gceupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the

. seration inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the fonger period.

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain
circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 -.workers can contact the
Workers’ Advisers at 1.800-663-4261,

Activity Time | Travel Time
Date of Issue Number Recorded Recorded Employer
2008-04-21 12008157520104 76.00 2.50 | PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
Ord Dacisi " WCRE Ref
l N;;;ar 1| Decision 5 eferencerynn 75 (2)

The employer has not provided a copy of the incident investigation report

to tge Joint committee or worker representative, as applicable, andsor the
Board.

This is in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 175 (2).

The employer must provide a copy of the incident investigation report to:
Egg the joing committee or worker representative, as applicable, and
the Roard.

As discussed during the site inspection, the specific names of any inmates
involved may be deleted and an alternate reference used to protect the
privacy of the inmate if required.

P “rder
E\

e er 5 Decision A WCB ReferenceWCA 187 2)

This is a directive order pursuant to WCA section 187.

Several safety_concerhs or observations by workers of unsafe or harmful
acts or conditions, including workplace practices and procedures, have
been brought to the attention of this officer.

A review of past JOSH committee meeting minutes from the last several
months gives evidence that many of these concerns were not brought forward
to the committee, and in addition, in many cases the employer was not
aware of the concerns.

This indicates that the process for bringing forward and/or reporting

safety concerns or observations of unsafe acts or conditions has not been
properly followed.

The employer and JOSH committee must ensure that all workers understand
the process for reporting safety concerns and/or observation of unsafe
acts or conditions to the employer (supervisor) and JOSHC. In addition,
the supervisors and JOSHC must be advised of their responsibility and
process for investigating the situation and recommending corrective
actions to the employer if regquired.

Employer Representative Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips ’ SCHOUTEN, RONALD
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Sk i WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD &8s

WORK BC 6851 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC INSPECTION REPORT
' D Maiiing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver, BC, V6B 515 WORKER AND ERMPLOYER
WORKING TG MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone: 604 276-3100 Toll Free: 1-BBB-621-7233 Fax: 604 276-3247 SERVICES DIVISION

An employer who fails to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to sanctions
as prescribed in the Workers Compensation Act.
© s Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted in a conspicuous place at or near the
“wyreration inspected for at least seven days, or until compliance has been achieved, whichever is the longer period.

An affected employer, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a deceased worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of
this report, in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to conduct a review of an order, or the non-issuance of an order,
in this report by contacting the Review Division at the Board’'s Richmond Office. The time limit may be extended in certain

circumstances. Employers requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-925-2233 --workers can contact the
Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Activity Time | Travel Time
Date of Issue Number Recorded Recorded Employer
2008-04-21 |2008157520104 16.00 2 .50 | PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT
Ord Decisi WCB Ref
INLH?;er 6 ecision A e Ei"EnCEWCA 1 9L|- ( 1 )

You are required pursuant to section 194(1) of the Workers Compensation
Act, to notify WorksafeBC 0Officer Ronald Schouten, in writing by

May 16, 2008, of the action taken to correct the contraventions cited
in orders 1 through 5,

The Notice of Compliance with the "Employer's Compliance Action™ and
“Date" the action was taken to comply with orders 1 through 5, shall

be provided to Officer Schouten by FAX 604-232-7077 or by delivery to
WorksafeBC, 100 - 5500 Street, Surrey.

Employer Representative Officer of the Board

Steve Phillips

SCHOUTEN, RONALD

¥ 52817 (RE/07)
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